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This Criminal Appeal is filed at the instance of the

convict-appellant against the judgment and order of
conviction and sentence dated 22.07.2007passed by the
learned Divisional Special Judge, Chattogram in Special

Case No.13 of 2007 arising out of Khagrasori Sadar Police



Station Case No.11(3)2007, corresponding to G.R No.141
of 2007 convicted the appellant under Section 26(2) of
Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 2004 and sentenced
him to suffer rigorous imprisonment for 3(three) years
and convicted the appellant under section 27 of the Said
Act and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment for
10(ten) years and also to pay a fine of Tk.10,000/-(ten
thousand) in default to suffer rigorous imprisonment for
3(three) months more and also convicted the appellant
under section 5(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act,
1947 and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment
for 7(seven) years and also forfeited his property of
Tk.6,36,29,354.00 (six crore thirty six lacs twenty nine
thousand three hundred fifty four) in favour of the state,

all the sentences will run concurrently.

One Md. Nurul Alam, Assistant Director, Anti-
Corruption Commission, Head Office, Dhaka as informant
lodged an FIR on 21.03.2007 with Khagrasori Sadar Police
Station, Khagrasori and the Officer-in-Charge, Khagrasori
Sadar Police Station recorded the same as Khagrasori
Sadar Police Station Case No. 11(3)2007 under sections
26/27 of the Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 2004 read
with Rule 15(Gha)(5) of the Emergency Powers Rules,

2007 against the convict-appellant.



The Prosecution case in short is that during inquiry
the Anti- corruption commission, Head Office, Dhaka
found that the accused has violated sections 26/27 of the
Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 2004 and section
15(Gha)(5) of Emergency Powers Rules, 2007, acquiring
Tk.6,15,24,452 beyond his known sources of income and
by making false declarations in various sections of the
asset statements submitted wealth statements to the Anti-
Corruption Commission regarding his properties and his

sources of acquisition.

After investigation, the Anti-Corruption Commission
submitted charge sheet being No. 63 dated 05.06.2007
against the Convict-Appellant under Sections 26 and 27 of
the Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 2004 and section 5
(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 read with Rule

15 (Gha) (5) of the Emergency Power Rules, 2007.

Thereafter, completing all legal formalities, the case
record was transferred to the Learned Divisional Special
Judge, Chattogram and renumbered the same as Special

Case No.13 of 2007 for trial and disposal.

Thereafter, on 18.06.2007 the learned Divisional
Special Judge, Chattogram framed charges against the

Appellant under Rule 15 Gha (5) of Emergency Powers



Rules-2007 read with Section 26 (2) and 27 of the Anti-
Corruption Commission Act-2004 and Section 5 (2) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 who pleaded not guilty

and prayed for trial.

The prosecution examined 62(sixty-two) witnesses to

prove their case and the defense examined none.

At the end of examination of the prosecution
witnesses, the convict-appellant was examined under
section 342 of the Code of Criminal procedure and he

pleaded not guilty.

Admittedly the alleged offence took place from 2001-
2006. The FIR was lodged after imposition of the

Emergency Rule on 11 January 2007.

The defence case it transpires from the submissions
of the learned Advocate for the appellant is that he has
falsely been implicated in the case for oppression and
harassment by using judicial process which is an abuse of
the process of law and that the appellant is innocent and
he did not commit the alleged offence. The instant
proceedings of Special Case No.13 of 2007 is without
jurisdiction. The proceedings being held during
Emergency Rules having no validity in the eye of law and

charges having been framed under an Ordinance. further



defence case is that, the trial under the Emergency Power
Rules, 2007 read with 3Ka of the Emergency Ordinance
2007 can take place in relation to the events which had
taken place while the Emergency is in forced, but
admittedly the events alleged in the instant case took
place between 2001-2006 before the imposition of
Emergency Rules-2007 which is not sustainable in the eye

of law.

The Learned Divisional Special Judge, Court,
Chattogram after consideration of the facts and
circumstances of the case and evidence on records found
the convict-appellant guilty under Section 26(2) of Anti-
Corruption Commission Act, 2004 and sentenced him to
suffer rigorous imprisonment for 3(three) years and
under section 27 of the Said Act and sentenced him to
suffer rigorous imprisonment for 10(ten) years and also to
pay a fine of Tk.10,000/-(ten thousand) in default to suffer
rigorous imprisonment for 3(three) months and also
convicted the appellant under section 5(2) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 and sentenced him to
suffer rigorous imprisonment for 7(seven) years and also
forfeited the moveable and immovable property of the
convict- appellant of Tk.6,36,29,354.00 (six crore thirty

six lacs twenty nine thousand three hundred fifty four) in



favour of the state, all the sentences will run concurrently
judgment and order was passed on 22.07.2007.

The convict-appellant being aggrieved by and
dissatisfied with the impugned judgment and order of
conviction and sentence dated 22.07.2007 preferred the
above appeal before this court.

In the face of arguments advanced by the learned
Advocates for the contending parties, we have
meticulously examined the FIR, charge sheet and other
materials on record in order to come to a proper decision
in this appeal.

Mr. S.M. Shahjahan, learned Senior Advocate with
Mr. Kayser Kamal, learned Advocate appearing on behalf
of the convict-appellant, at the outset submits that there
was no commission from 07.02.2007 to 24.02.2007 and
admittedly, the impugned notice being Memo No. WW<F/q0-
2009(T-2)ubd WIfFY Sr/0/2004 T | under sections 18 and 26(1)
of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2004 and 15(Gha) (1) and (2) of
the Emergency Power Rules-2007 was issued when the
Commission was not in existence and as such, the very
issuance of the notice is illegal and without jurisdiction.
He further submits that the very initiation of the

proceedings is illegal and without jurisdiction as it is



based on the Memo No0.9W%/90-2009(T-2)ubd ©IfF Sb/03/2009

ey

He also submits that it is not at all necessary to go
into the detailed facts of the case as the Hob’ble Appellate
Division in the case of Anti-Corruption Commission Vs.
Dr. Mohiuddin Khan Alamgir, reported in 62 DLR
(AD)290, held:

“The notice dated 18.02.2007, issued by
the Secretary to the Commission, was
without any lawful authority, as such, void
and any proceedings based on the said void
notice is a nullity in the eye of law. There is,
however, no legal impediment for the
commission to issue fresh notice under
section 26 of the Act, if so advised, but not in
those cases where the accused has already

been acquitted on merit of the case as is in

this case.

He further submits that in the present case, initially
notice was issued by the Secretary to the commission
which was without any lawful authority. Accordingly, he
submits that the learned Divisional Special Judge,
Chattogram was manifestly wrong in convicting the
appellant and as such the impugned Judgment and order

of conviction and sentence is liable to be set-aside.



Mr. Md. Ashif Hasan, the learned Senior Advocate,
appearing on behalf of Anti-Corruption Commission,
submits that the Anti-Corruption Commission came into
effect from 23.03.2004 and it has got legal entity and it
has every power to serve notice. He further submits that
after proper investigation, investigating officer submitted
charge sheet against the appellant. The learned Divisional
Special Judge, Chattogram, on consideration of the
evidence on record rightly and legally convicted the

appellant.

He further submits that the case of Mohiuddin
Khan Alamgir Vs. The State, relied on by the petitioner, is
different from the present case. He further submits that
the Apex Court held that- the superior Court dispose of a
Criminal matter, more particularly a Criminal appeal of
such a great importance in such a lighthearted manner,
without any application of judicial mind, then that will
have a demoralizing effect on the subordinate Judiciary in
dispensing Criminal Justice in Bangladesh as reported in
Mahmudul Islam @ Ratan Vs. The State, 20BLD(AD)249.
He further submits that even if, the notice is found to be
illegal the conviction under Section 26(2) may be set aside
but the conviction under Section 27(1) of Anti-Corruption

Commission Act, for possession of assets proved or



presumed as not earned from legal source, remains
unaffected inasmuch as section 27(1) is as an
independent Section with penal provision and not
concerned with section 26(1) of the Anti-Corruption Act

and section 5(2) of the prevention of corruption Act, 1947.

Mr. Sheikh Zulfikar Alam Shimul, the Ilearned
Deputy Attorney General appearing on behalf of the state,
adopted the submissions made by the learned Advocate

for the Anti-corruptor Commission, Mr. Md. Ashif Hasan.

Heard the learned Advocate of both sides and
perused the record/documents filed by both the parties. It
appears from Section 18 of the Anti-Corruption

Commission Rules as follows:-
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It appears from the letter, issued by Secretary of

Anti-Corruption Commission stated as follows:
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It also appears from the judgment and order of our
Apex Court in Criminal Petition for Leave to Appeal
No0.398 of 2009, that the Court held, "In the present case,
the notice dated 18.02.2007 under Section 26 of the Act,
was issued by the Secretary of the Commission but he
does not represent the Commission and he is only one of
its employees, to carry out the decision of the
Commission. But at the relevant time, there were no
Commissioners, as such, apparently the notice on
18.02.2007 is issued by the Secretary in his own and
which is without any satisfaction and decision from the
Commission and as such the notice is the violation of the
spirit of Section 26 of the said Act. The concerned
authorities on realizing this error, tried to cover it up by
inserting Sub-section (2) in Section 18 on 18.04.2007, by
Ordinance No. VII of 2007. Sub-section (2) provides for ex-
post facto ratification of the acts done by the officers of the
Commission during the period from 07.02.2007 to
24.02.2007 without any authorization from the
Commission but the question of jurisdiction goes to the
root of the matter. If any person acts beyond his authority,

to the prejudice of any person, such acts cannot be
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ratified or validated by post facto legislation and as such
his action remains void.

Besides, Section 26 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2004
envisages that before issuance of the notice, the
Commissioner (s) must be satisfied with the allegation. It
is their satisfaction and of nobody elses. But by sub-
section (2) of Section 18, the Commissioners can only
ratify the 'satisfaction' of the Secretary which is certainly
not stipulated in section 26 of the said Act. As such, the
notice dated 18.02.2007, issued by the Secretary in favour
of the appellant was not issued on behalf of the
Commission as envisaged under Section 26 of the said
Act, and is without jurisdiction and void abinitio."

In the present case, the Memo No. 7hs/q0-2004 (-
ULy WIfFY- Sr/ox/2004 %8 was issued by the Secretary,
Anti-Corruption Commission, and there was no existence
of the Commission in the eye of law and as such the
proceedings of Special Case No. 13 of 2007 is void.

The proceedings relates on law point, it is not at all
necessary to go into the detailed facts of the case. We find
that, admittedly, there was no commission from
07.02.2007 to 24.02.2007 when the notice of Memo No.
NP /Q0-200Q (WH-)LYS ©IFY- Sbr/ox/2004%¢ signed by the

Secretary Anti-Corruption Commission. Therefore, the
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proceedings of Special Case No.13 of 2007 against the
appellant on an invalid notice, consequently, the
Judgment and order of conviction and sentence delivered
on 22.07.2007 in Special Case No. 13 of 2007 is void.

In this connection, we may profitably refer to the
decision in the case of Anti-corruption Commission Vs.
Dr. Mohiuddin Khan Alamgir reported in 62DLR (AD) 270
wherein Hon’ble Appellate Division held that:

“We are of the opinion that the notice dated
18.02.2007, issued by Secretary to the
Commission, was without any lawful
authority, as such, void and any
proceeding base on the said void notice is a
nullity in the eye of law.”

“There is, however, no legal impediment for the
Commission to issue fresh notice under section 26 of the
Act, if so advised, but not in those cases where the
accused has already been acquitted on merit of the case,
as is in this case.”

The findings of Hob’ble Appellate Division is binding
upon the High Court Division and as such, we have also
no other alternative to hold the view given by the Hon’ble
Appellate Division in the above mentioned case and as

such, we also hold that the notices dated 18.02.2007 is
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issued by the secretary, Anti-Corruption Commission is of
no value and thus proceeding under the said notices is
void and the proceeding is a nullity in the eye of law.
Considering the facts and circumstances of the case
and the materials on record, the propositions of the law
cited and discussed above, and foregoing discussions,
observations and reasons, we are led to hold the view that
the prosecution case is a nullity in the eye of law against
the Convict- appellant and we find merit in the appeal.
Accordingly, this Criminal Appeal is allowed. The
judgment and order of conviction and sentence dated
22.07.2007 passed by the learned Divisional Special
Judge, Chattogram in Special Case No.13 of 2007 arising
out of Khagrasori Sadar Police Station Case No.11(3)2007,
corresponding to G.R No.141 of 2007 convicted the
appellant under Section 26(2) of Anti-Corruption
Commission Act, 2004 and sentenced him to suffer
rigorous imprisonment for 3(three) years and also
convicted the appellant under section 27 of the Said Act
and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment for
10(ten) years and also to pay a fine of Tk.10,000/-(ten
thousand) in default to suffer rigorous imprisonment for
3(three) months more and also convicted the appellant

under section 5(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act,



Jashim/ABO.
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1947 and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment
for 7(seven) years and forfeited his property of
Tk.6,36,29,354.00 (six crore thirty six lacs twenty nine
thousand three hundred fifty four) is hereby set aside and
therefore the appellant is acquitted from the charge
leveled framed against him.

Let the appellant be discharged from his respective
bail bond.

Communicate a copy of the judgment and order to
the Court concerned at once.

Send down the Lower Court’s Record at once.

(Md. Sagir Hossain,J)
Md. Mostafizur Rahman, J:

I agree

(Md. Mostafizur Rahman,J)



